

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2016 APR 14 AM 11:55  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY Cm  
DEPUTY

Court of Appeals No. 48083-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

MICHAEL L. ROESCH,  
Appellant,

v.

CARL BOHM and CANDY BOHM,  
Respondents.

---

RESPONSE BRIEF OF CARL BOHM and CANDY BOHM

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County,  
Cause No. 15-2-07406-2  
The Honorable Philip K. Sorensen, Presiding Judge

---

KLAUS O. SNYDER,  
WSBA No. 16195  
SNYDER LAW FIRM, LLC  
16719 110<sup>th</sup> Ave. E., Ste. C  
PUYALLUP, WA 98374  
(253) 863-2889  
Fax (253) 863-1483

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	
A. Factual Background .....	1
B. Procedural Background.....	7
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b>	
A. Appellant Roesch mischaracterizes the issues on appeal and misstates the standard of review applicable to the admission of the evidence of the purchase and sale agreements. ....	13
1. Mr. Roesch misidentifies the purpose for which the evidence was admitted at trial. ....	15
2. Mr. Roesch misidentifies the standard of review applicable to the admission of the evidence. ....	19
3. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting evidence of the purchase and sale agreements as evidence of Ms. Bohm's affirmative defense. ....	20
B. The trial court did not exceed its jurisdiction by instructing the jury on Ms. Bohm's defense. ....	22
C. The trial court did not err in denying Appellant Roesch's motions for judgment pursuant to CR 50(a) and (b). ....	23
D. The trial court did not err in denying Appellant Roesch's motion for new trial or reconsideration under CR 59(a)(1)(6), (8), and (9). ....	25

1.	Standard of review for denial of a motion for new trial or reconsideration .....	27
2.	Admission of evidence of the purchase and sale agreements was not an “irregularity” under CR 59(a)(1) .....	27
3.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Appellant Roesch’s motion for new trial or judgment under CR 59(a)(6).....	28
4.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Appellant Roesch’s motion for new trial or judgment under CR 59(a)(8).....	29
5.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Appellant Roesch’s motion for new trial or judgment under CR 59(a)(9).....	29
E.	The trial court did not err in entering an Order on the Jury’s verdict.....	29
F.	The trial court did not err in awarding attorneys fees to Ms. Bohm. ....	30
1.	Standard of review .....	30
2.	Contractual and statutory bases exist for an award of attorney’s fees to Ms. Bohm. ...	31
3.	The trial court’s findings of fact are supported by substantial evidence and the findings support the conclusions of law and the judgment.....	32
G.	Respondent Bohm requests attorney’s fees on appeal.....	34
<b>III.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>34</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Table of Cases**

**Washington Cases**

*Andersonian Investment Co. v. Wade*, 108 Wn. 373, 184 P. 327 (1919).....16

*De Koning v. Williams*, 47 Wn.2d 139, 286 P.2d 694 (1955) .....22

*Fergen v. Sestero*, 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015).....22

*Foisy v. Wyman*, 83 Wn.2d 22, 515 P.2d 160 (1973) .....16

*Gander v. Yeager*, 167 Wn.App. 638, 282 P.3d 1100 (2012).....30

*Holaday v. Merceri*, 49 Wn.App. 321, 742 P.2d 127 (1987).....27

*Income Properties Investment Corp. v. Trefethen*, 155 Wn. 493, 284 P. 782 (1930).....16

*Martin v. Huston*, 11 Wn. App. 294, 522 P.2d 192 (1974).....23

*Munden v. Hazelrigg*, 105 Wn.2d 39, 711 P.2d 295 (1985) ...16, 19, 22, 27

*Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Gregg Roofing, Inc.*, 178 Wn. App. 702, 315 P.3d 1143 (2013).....23

*Phillips v. Hardwick*, 29 Wn. App. 382, 628 P.2d 506 (1981).....15

*Sac Downtown Ltd. P'ship v. Kahn*, 123 Wn.2d 197, 867 P.2d 605 (1994).....30

*Singleton v. Frost*, 108 Wn.2d 723, 742 P.2d 1224 (1987) .....34

*Soper v. Clibborn*, 31 Wn. App. 767, 644 P.2d 738 (1982) .....32

*State v. Atsbeha*, 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001) .....20

<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007) .....	20
<i>State v. Quaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 137 Wn.App. 736, 154 P.3d 322 (2007).....	20
<i>Stiles v. Kearney</i> , 168 Wn.App. 250, 277 P.3d 9, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1016, 287 P.3d 11 (2012).....	31

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 4.84.010 .....	31
RCW 4.84.330 .....	31
RCW 59.19.290 .....	32

**Other Authorities**

CR 50 .....	23
CR 59 .....	25-26
RAP 18.1.....	33
